



23 March 2010

The Director General Department of Planning PO Box 39 SYDNEY NSW 2000 Department of Planning Received 2 9 MAR 2010 Scanning Room

Attention: Mr Kane Winwood

Dear Mr Winwood

Subject: Proposed Modification to Rockley Falls Quarry Development Approval [07-0078, dated 16 June 2008]

I am writing to you in relation to the Rockley Falls Quarry, south of Holbrook. Approval for the quarry was granted on 16 June 2008 to Abigroup. Abigroup is a participant in the Hume Highway Woomargama Alliance (HHWA) that is currently managing and operating the quarry.

HHWA is proposing to change the boundary and extent of the vegetation offset areas and to redefine the requirements for fencing the vegetation offset areas. On 3 September 2009, the Department of Planning (DoP) advised that the changes the boundary and extent of the vegetation offset areas and requirements for fencing the vegetation offset areas was not considered consistent with the existing approval.

Therefore, HHWA, on behalf of Abigroup, is requesting a modification to the existing project approval, specifically to change the boundary and extent of the vegetation offset areas and to redefine the requirements for fencing the vegetation offset areas.

Please find attached to this letter, the completed Application and submission document. Should you require any further information or have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me my details are below.

Yours sincerely

Jonas Ball HHWA Environmental and Sustainability Manager Phone: 02 9928 2225 Fax: 02 9928 2504 E-mail: jball@skm.com.au

Request to modify a major project



NSW GOVERNMENT

Date duly made: ___/__/___

Modification No.

Before you lodge	
This form is required under section 75W of the Environme in order to request the Minister to modify the Minister's ap which Part 3A of the Act applies.	ental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Ac proval to carry out a project or concept plan to
Before making this request, it is recommended that you fit Department) concerning your modification. The Director- requirements that must be complied with before your requ If the changes proposed by the modification will result in a approval, the Minister's approval for a modification is not a	General may issue environmental assessment lest will be considered by the Minister. a project that is consistent with the existing
Disclosure Statement Persons making a request to modify a project or concept donations (including donations of or more than \$1,000) m	plan are required to declare reportable political ade in the previous two years.
Note: For more details about political donations disclosure www.planning.nsw.gov.au/donations.	e requirements, including a disclosure form, go to
Lodgement All modification requests must be lodged with the Director or mail. An electronic copy should also be e-mailed to the	r-General of the Department of Planning, by cour assessment contact officer assigned to the proj
NSW Department of Planning Ground floor, 23-33 Bridge Street, SYDNEY NSW 2 GPO Box 39 SYDNEY NSW 2001 Phone 1300 305 695	
Details of the proponent	
Company/organisation/agency	<u>ABN</u>
Abigroup Contractors Pty Ltd	40 000 201 516
Abigroup Contractors Pty Ltd	
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other	ily name
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other	
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other	
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other First name Family	
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other First name Family	
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other First name Fami Position Family of the state	
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other First name Family Position STREET ADDRESS	
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other First name Family Position STREET ADDRESS Unit/street no. Street name	ily name State Postcode
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other First name Famile Position STREET ADDRESS Unit/street no. Street name 924 Pacific Highway	ily name State Postcode NSW 2073
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other First name Famile Position Position STREET ADDRESS Unit/street no. Street name 924 Pacific Highway Suburb or town	ily name State Postcode
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other First name Famile Position Position STREET ADDRESS Unit/street no. Street name 924 Pacific Highway Suburb or town Gordon	ily name State Postcode NSW 2073
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other First name Family Position Position STREET ADDRESS Unit/street no. Street name 924 Pacific Highway Suburb or town Gordon POSTAL ADDRESS (or mark 'as above')	ily name State Postcode NSW 2073
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other First name Family Position Position STREET ADDRESS Unit/street no. Street name 924 Pacific Highway Suburb or town Gordon POSTAL ADDRESS (or mark 'as above') PO Box 195	ily name State Postcode NSW 2073
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other First name Family Position Position STREET ADDRESS Unit/street no. Street name 924 Pacific Highway Suburb or town Gordon POSTAL ADDRESS (or mark 'as above') PO Box 195 Suburb or town Pymble	ily name State Postcode NSW 2073 State Postcode
Mr Ms Mrs Dr Other First name Family Position Position STREET ADDRESS Unit/street no. Street name 924 Pacific Highway Suburb or town Gordon POSTAL ADDRESS (or mark 'as above') PO Box 195 Suburb or town Pymble	ily name State Postcode NSW 2073 State Postcode NSW 2073

Unit/street no.		Street or pro	perty name			
		Rockley	Falls Quar	ry		
Suburb, town or loca	ality					Postcode
Holbrook						2644
Local government a	rea(s)		State Electorate(s)		
Greater Hum	ne					
REAL PROPERTY	DESCRIPTIO	N				
Lot 1 DP111 DP753340	6210, Lo	t 2 DP111	16210, Lot	3 DP111	6210,	Lot 113
Note: The real propert of the real property de	scription, you sl	hould contact the	Department of La	nds.		
Please ensure that you modification applies to description.	u place a slash more than one	(/) to distinguish piece of land, pl	between the lot, se lease use a comma	ction, DP and s to distinguish t	trata num between e	bers. If the pro ach real prope
OR: detailed descrip	ption of land a	ttached: 🗌			•	
			la a la a subustita.		teour	· ·
Details of the Briefly describe wha To establish, co	original m at the original	najor proje approval allow	ct or conce _l s	ot plan		of native
Details of the Briefly describe wha To establish, co vegetation.	original m at the original onserve ar	najor proje approval allow nd maintain	ct or conce s approximate	ot plan aly 243 hee	ctares	1
Details of the Briefly describe wha To establish, co vegetation. What was the origin	original m at the original onserve ar	najor proje approval allow nd maintain	ct or conce _l s	ot plan aly 243 hee	ctares	the original
Details of the Briefly describe wha To establish, co vegetation. What was the origin application no.?	original m at the original onserve ar	approval allow nd maintain What was approval?	ct or conce s approximate	ot plan aly 243 hee	ctares /hat was	the original
Details of the Briefly describe wha To establish, co vegetation. What was the origin application no.? 07-0078 Note: Clause 245K of	original m at the original onserve an al project the Environmen	Aajor proje approval allow nd maintain What was approval? 16 Jun	ct or conce a approximate the date of the e 2008	ot plan ely 243 heo aly 	ctares /hat was	the original n fee?
Details of the Briefly describe wha To establish, co vegetation. What was the origin application no.? 07-0078 Note: Clause 245K of the maximum fee for a	original m at the original onserve an al project the Environmer a request for mo	what was approval allow and maintain What was approval? 16 Jun atal Planning and odification.	ct or conce s approximate the date of the e 2008	ot plan ely 243 heo var al ulation 2000 pro	ctares (hat was oplication	the original n fee? rmation on cal
MAP: A map of the Details of the Briefly describe wha To establish, co vegetation. What was the origin application no.? 07-0078 Note: Clause 245K of the maximum fee for a Describe the propos It is requested th	original m at the original onserve an al project the Environmer a request for mo modifications	what was approval allow and maintain What was approval? 16 Jun atal Planning and diffication. on you pro	ct or conce s approximate the date of the e 2008 Assessment Regi opose to ma	ot plan ely 243 heo var al viation 2000 pro ke to the	ctares /hat was oplication vides info develo	the original n fee? rmation on cal p pment

Your modification request may need to be accompanied by an Environmental Assessment, including plans. An electronic and hard copy of this document will be required.

i i i

ESTIMATED CAPITAL INVESTMENT VALUE

Please indicate the estimate concept plan (excluding GS	ed capital investment v ST).	alue (CIV) of the modification to t	he project approval or
\$			
FULL TIME EQUIVALENT	JOBS	-	
Please indicate the number	r of jobs created by the	proposed modification. This shou	ld be expressed as a
proportion of full time equiv	alent (FTE) jobs over a	and the second sec	
Construction jobs (FTE)		Operational jobs (FTE)	
6. Landowner's conse	ent (where requi	red)	
As the owner(s) of the above pro	perty, I/we consent to t	his request being made by the pr	oponent:
	5. s		
Land]	Land	
		Cianalura	
Signature		Signature	0
J. D. Emenu	~	J. A. 16. C	Emerson.
Name		Name	
JOHN DAVIS E	MERSON	ADELE MAREI	EMERJON
Date		Date	
1913/10		1913110	
applications for approval under	r Part 3A of the Act do not	nd Assessment Regulation 2000 (the t require consent of the landowner, ho astructure, mining & petroleum project	wever, the proponent is
7. Political donation of	disclosure state	ment	
Persons making a request donations (Including donati	to modify a project or c ions of or more than \$1	concept plan are required to decla ,000) made in the previous two ye	re reportable political ears.
Have you attached a disclo	osure statement to this	request?	
🔲 Yes			
□ res			
a a statistica de la sector	out political donations di	isclosure requirements, including	a disclosure form, go to
www.planning.nsw.gov.a	u/donations.		
8. Proponent's signat			
As the proponent(s) of the	project and in signing h	pelow, I/we hereby:	
matters require	d by the Director-Gene	on to the project approval or conc ral pursuant to Section 75W of th	e Act, and
 declare that all 	information contained	within this form is accurate at the	time of signing.
Signature		In what capacity are you sign	ing if you are not the
		proponent	
		DIRECTOR	

Name	Name, if you are not the proponent
DAVID LANGE	
Date	
	····

•

A security feature included in this cheque is a micro printed signature line; the absence of which could indicate a traudulent cheque.

(

Abigroup Contractors Pty Limited	1 1	Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited
ABN 40 000 201 516	NOT NEGOTIABLE A/C PAYEE OMLY	GORDON 775 PACIFIC HIGHWAY NSW 24/03/2010
THE SUM OF	1 1	
SEVEN HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS		\$*****750.00
Department of Planning & Develop Box 1670 n Melbourne VIC 3001		- He
	m 291.1*	FOR AND ON BEHALF OF ABIGROUP LIMITED (Account Holder) ABIGROUP CONTRACTORS PTY LTD (Civil)